

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2839 of 2019**

=====

MOHAMMADBHAI PIRABHAI & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,1.1,1.2,1.3,2,3,4,5,6,7
YAGNESHKUMAR S JOSHI(8074) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,1.1,1.2,1.3,2,3,4
MS HETAL PATEL, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY**

Date : 23/06/2026

**ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)**

1. The petitioners herein claim compensation determined under a reference Court award dated 27.02.2002 in Land Acquisition Reference Case No.682 of 1995, asserting that they are owners/landholders of the acquired land with respect to which the reference Court award has been passed. The prayer made in the writ petition is to pay the enhanced compensation determined under the reference Court award dated 27.02.2002, which is nothing but in the nature of execution proceedings. The appropriate remedy for the petitioners, therefore, would be to file a proper execution application before the competent Court. When this was pointed out, learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that the petitioners have instructed him to withdraw the present petition, as they propose to institute execution proceedings

seeking for execution of the award dated 27.02.2002 passed by the reference Court/2nd Extra Assistant Judge and Special Judge (LAR), Ahmedabad (Rural), in Land Acquisition Reference Case No.682 of 1995.

2. Further affidavit dated 22.06.2026 filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking for withdrawal of the present petition is taken on record.

3. In view of the above request, the present petition is dismissed as withdrawn without entering into the merits of the claim of the petitioners, with the liberty to the petitioners to approach the competent Court for execution of the award.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

R.S. MALEK

(D.N.RAY,J)